



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 1218/2012 & CM Nos. 15780/2012, 27134/2015

AKHTAR ALAM

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tejinder Singh, Adv.

versus

SALIMUDDIN DECD THR LRS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Jatin Teotia for Mr. S.S.
Ahluwalia, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K.GAUBA

ORDER

% **13.04.2018**

Once again an adjournment slip has been moved by the petitioner.

Though the counsel for the respondent submits no objection, this Court finds it most improper that the petitioner has been avoiding the proceedings. It also requires mention here that even on the preceding date, the counsel for the petitioner had sought adjournment.

On costs of Rs. 25,000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee within a week, the matter is adjourned.

The right to be heard shall be subject to deposit of costs.

Be listed on 21st May, 2018. It is made clear there will be no further adjournment and in the event of counsel not arguing, the Court will be constrained to decide the petition on the basis of available record.

R.K.GAUBA, J

APRIL 13, 2018

nk