



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CM(M) 1218/2012, CM APPL. 15780/2012, CM APPL. 27134/2015,
CM APPL. 7446/2019 & CM APPL. 17362/2019
AKHTAR ALAM Petitioner
Through Ms. Mansi Kukreja, Adv.

versus

SALIMUDDIN DECD THR LRS Respondent
Through Mr. S.S. Ahluwalia, Mr. Mohit
Bangwal, Advs. for R2 & for the
proposed LRs of the deceased R3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER
% **12.04.2019**

The respondent no. 5 is submitted to have expired as submitted on behalf of the petitioner and on behalf of the respondents no. 2 and for the proposed LRs of the deceased respondent no. 3.

CM APPL. 7446/2019 has been filed on behalf of the petitioner to bring on record the proposed LRs of the deceased respondent no. 3. Learned counsel present for the respondents no. 2 and for the proposed LRs of the deceased respondent no. 3 does not oppose the prayer. In view of the submissions made in the application, the same is allowed and the proposed LRs of the deceased respondent no. 3 are brought on record. The amended memo of parties with the names of the respondent no. 2 and the respondent

CM(M) 1218/2012

page 1 of 2



no. 3 through LRs be placed on record by the petitioner.

CM APPL. 7446/2019 is disposed of.

The prayer that has been made on behalf of the petitioner through CM APPL. 17362/2019 seeks to submit that the respondent no. 5 has expired qua which the death certificate is not placed on record nor is the date of demise of the respondent no. 5 placed on record with submissions being made to the effect that the respondent no. 5 is represented by the brother i.e. the respondent no. 2 already arrayed on record and she was unmarried and has no other LR apart from the respondent no. 2

As the respondent no. 2 is represented, the respondent no. 2 is directed to place on record the death certificate of the respondent no. 5 before proceeding further.

The matter be renotified for 29th July, 2019.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

APRIL 12, 2019/MK

CM(M) 1218/2012

page 2 of 2